
East London Waste Authority 

 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
Monday, 26 September 2011 - Civic Centre, Dagenham - 9:30 am 

 
Members 
Councillor S Kelly (Chairman); Councillor G M Vincent (Vice Chairman); Councillor I Corbett, 
Councillor R Crawford, Councillor M Dunn, Councillor G Letchford, Councillor B Tebbutt and 
Councillor V Tewari 
 
Declaration of Members’ Interests 
In accordance with the Constitution, Members are asked to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Paul M Taylor 
Managing Director 
 
Tel: 020 8270 4965 
E-mail: paul.taylor@eastlondonwaste.gov.uk 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
AGENDA 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
Items for Decision  

 
2. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 27 

June 2011 (Pages 1 - 5)  
 
Items for Information  

 
3. Statement of Accounts and Auditor's Report 2010/11 (Pages 7 - 95)  
 
4. Treasury Management Outturn Report 2010/11 (Pages 97 - 102)  
 
5. Budgetary Control to 31 August 2011 (Pages 103 - 108)  
 
6. Contract Monitoring to July 2011 and oral update for August (Pages 109 - 

113)  
 
7. Reuse & Recycling Centres - Controls (Pages 115 - 129)  
 
8. Date of next meeting: 28 November 2011   
 
9. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent   
 
10. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution 

pursuant to Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972   
 



East London Waste Authority 

 

Confidential Business 
 
The public and press have a legal right to attend ELWA meetings except where 
business is confidential or certain other sensitive information is to be discussed.  The 
items below relate to the business affairs of third parties and are therefore exempt 
under paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as 
amended.  
 

Confidential items for decision  
 

11. Inclusion of glass in dry recyclable waste stream (Pages 131 - 149)  
 
Confidential items for information  

 
12. Decision Regarding Shanks' Increased Diversion Proposal (Pages 151 - 

162)  
 
13. Contract Options update (oral)   
 
14. Closed Landfill Strategy - Sale of Aveley (oral update)   
 
15. Utilisation of SRF Markets to increase contract diversion performance 

(Pages 163 - 184)  
 
16. Any other confidential or exempt items which the Chair decides are 

urgent   
 
 



East London Waste Authority 
AUTHORITY MINUTES: MONDAY, 27 JUNE 2011 (9:38  - 11:40 AM) 
 
Present: Councillor S Kelly (Chair), Councillor I Corbett, Councillor M Dunn, Councillor G 
Letchford, Councillor B Tebbutt and Councillor V Tewari 
 
1 Appointment of Chairman, Vice Chairman and ELWA Limited "A" Director for 

the year 2011/12 
 
 Councillor Kelly, Councillor Vincent and Councillor Corbett were appointed to the 

roles of Chairman, Vice Chairman and ELWA Limited ‘A’ Director respectively. 
 

2 Apologies for Absence 
 
 Councillor G M Vincent; Councillor R Crawford. 

 
3 Declaration of Members' Interests 
 
 There were no declarations of Members’ Interests. 

 
4 Nominations Under Section 41 of the Local Government Act 1985 
 
 Members received the Monitoring Officers Report and commentary. 

 
Members agreed to appoint Councillors Vincent, Tebbutt, Corbett and Dunn as 
the lead Members for Environment/Waste who will, on behalf of ELWA, answer 
questions put to them by other Members of their own Constituent Council. 
 

5 Minutes of previous meeting 
 
 Members requested that previous Annual General Meeting Minutes should be 

made available at the next and future Annual General Meetings. 
 
Members agreed to confirm as correct the minutes of the Authority meeting held 
on 11 April 2011. 
 

6 Internal Audit Progress Report 2010/12, Audit Plan 2011/12 and Planned 
Audit Coverage to March 2016 

 
 The Finance Director presented his report and stated that no major issues had 

arisen out of the 2010/11 audit. 
 
Members agreed to note the audit coverage for 2010/11 and the proposed 
coverage for 2011/12 and Five Year Strategic Plan as outlined in the report and 
appendix. 
 

7 Final Financial Outturn for 2010/2011 
 
 Members received the Finance Director’s report which provided a summary of the 

outturn for the year 2010/11.  Commentary was provided in respect of variances in 

AGENDA ITEM 2

Page 1



East London Waste Authority 
the accounts. 
 
There is more buoyancy in commercial waste charges and therefore overall 
surplus is in line with the end of the year. 
 
The Finance Director updated Members on the progress of the financial accounts, 
a draft set of which will be agreed and passed to the external auditors.  Members 
will receive the final draft accounts for approval in September. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 
Members agreed to carry forward £100,000 into 2011/12 to cover service 
pressures. 
 

8 Budgetary Control to 30 April 2011 
 
 The Finance Director recapped his report.  Included in this report was information 

on the payment from Shanks relating to the equity share sale agreement and the 
failure to conclude the proposed contract variation. 
 
Members asked that this is not shown in the accounts as it was not an income 
relating to the operation of the contract.  The Finance Director will transfer this 
amount to a reserve account. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

9 External Audit Plan 2010/11 
 
 Members received and noted the commentary from the external auditor’s 

representative from PriceWaterhouseCoopers (PWC) relating to the contents of 
the 2010/11 Audit Plan.  Members’ attention was drawn to the communications 
plan and timetable.  The Chairman thanked the external auditor for attending. 
 
Members accepted the Audit Plan for 2010/11 as presented.  
 

10 Contract Monitoring to April 2011 
 
 Members received the Managing Directors commentary on this report, presented 

in the absence of the Head of Operations. 
 
Members discussed
[...]
, beds and other bulky items.   Increased fly-tipping 
had not been reported by other boroughs. Members requested information on this 
and to be advised about any increase in prosecutions.  The Managing Director 
reported that the sites were being monitored and that random checks would be 
made.   
 
Action: There would be a formal report to Members at the next meeting to include 
flytipping and prosecutions. 
 
Members expressed concern at the lack of opportunities for making financial 
savings and discussed the use of bring sites and the possibility of reducing the 
number of RRCs, especially in the light of reduced tonnages.  
 
One borough was looking at removing bring sites and had concerns about using 
orange bags for glass recycling.  The managing director acknowledged the 
concerns but pointed out that the contractor was exceeding its contractual 
obligations for waste diversion from landfill.  He reported discussions were 
ongoing with the contractor about the inclusion of glass in recycling collections and 
he was due to meet representatives during the week to explore other savings 
options.   
 
Action: The Managing Director agreed to produce a report on the inclusion of 
glass in the kerbside recycling collections. He also advised the future provision of 
RRCs would be reviewed in light of forthcoming changes in legislation.  
 
Members noted the recommendations set out in paragraphs 2.1, 2.2. and 2.3 
regarding ongoing issues with BioMrf fines material and the effects on contract 

Page 3



East London Waste Authority 
recycling, LATS performance and associated potential costs to the Authority, the 
improvements in contract recycling and diversion performance and the effects of 
the successful implementation of controls at the RRC sites. 
 

11 Private Business 
 
 Members resolved to exclude the public and press from the remainder of the 

meeting by reason of the nature of the business to be discussed which included 
information exempt from publication by virtue of paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

12 Contract Options 
 
 Members discussed contract options and potential ways forward following the 

Managing Director’s commentary on the Head of Operations’ report. 
 
The Managing Director advised that the ELWA Operational Management Team 
(EOMT) had identified two scenarios worth pursuing, following an exercise to 
attribute costs and savings to each of the options available.  EOMT had 
recognised that waste reduction was the only way forward with influence coming 
from the collection authorities and not the disposal authority. EOMT would discuss 
proposals with the Contractor at a meeting on Friday.  
 
The Managing Director responded to questions about Biossense and whether the 
technique worked, how much ELWA derived SRF would be used resulting in what 
percentage diversion, the cost of the project and who was funding it as well as 
could ELWA consider offering capital support and if so, what was the risk of 
project failure?  The Managing Director reported that the technology works in the 
one plant in Canada and that Shanks expect 90,000 tonnes/year of SRF to be 
diverted through the plant.  He stated ELWA could consider providing support in 
terms of costs. 
 
Action: The Managing Director agreed to report on SRF diversion options at the 
meeting in September. 
 
Action: Engage specialist legal firm to review contractual documentation and 
options.  The Monitoring Officer to provide list of specialist legal firms to the 
Managing Director. 
 
Action: Members noted the recommendations in 2.1(a) and 2.1(b). 
 
Action: Members approved the recommendations in 2.1(c) and requested the 
report include all information, including diversion rates. 
 

13 Closed Landfill Strategy - Option Agreement with Thurrock TGDC 
 
 London Borough of Havering Members declared a possible interest in this matter.  

Members agreed to continue with all present.   
 

Page 4



East London Waste Authority 
This report was presented by the Managing Director who confirmed that the 
recommendation referred to a change to the clause around costs associated with 
development.  All parties were content with the wording the solicitors had drafted. 
 
Members noted the current situation in relation to the planning application and 
that this was a pre-emptive report based on communications between the planning 
inspector and Thurrock TGDC. 
 
Members approved the amendment of Schedule 5 of the option agreement. 
 

14 Funders' Consent to Contractual Performance Target Changes 
 
 Members noted the progress in relation of contractual performance changes.  

The managing director agreed to clarify the reason behind the lack of approval and 
identify an alternative incentive variation with the contractor and funders. 
 

15 Date of next meeting: 26 September 2011 
 
 Noted – 26 September 2011 

 
 
Minutes agreed as a true record. 
 
Chairman:  HHHHHHHHHHHH.. 
 
Dated: HHHHHHHHHHHH.. 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



East London Waste Authority  
26 September 2011 

  

 
 

AUTHORITY REPORT:  STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND AUDITOR’S 
REPORT 2010/11 

1. Confidential Report 
1.1 No 
2. Recommendations 
2.1 Approve the draft Statement of Accounts for the financial year 2010/11. 
 

3. Introduction 
3.1 This report provides the Authority with a summary of the key issues arising from the 

audit of the financial statements. The External Auditor, PricewaterhouseCoopers 
(PwC) are completing their review and audit of the Accounts. It is expected that they 
will give an unqualified opinion and certificate of the Accounts. 

3.2 At the time of writing this report, the audit of the draft Statement of Accounts had 
not been finalised and therefore the Statement of Accounts will be circulated 
separately. 

3.3 At the ELWA meeting in June 2011, Members were informed about changes to the 
statutory audit and accounts regulations that 
[...]
e on behalf of ELWA. 

3.3 The Authority’s activities are regulated by statutory requirements, ELWA’s Standing 
Orders, and a professional code of practice, the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management.  The Authority has adopted this code as part of its Financial Standing 
Orders.  The Code recommends that Authorities produce an annual report on 
Treasury Management after the year-end, which would include Treasury 
Management indicators. 

3.4 This report is presenting to Members the Treasury Outturn for 2010/11 and covers 
all borrowing and investment activities undertaken during the last financial year. 

4. Current Portfolio Position  

External Borrowing 
4.1 The external borrowing position is summarised below: 

 
31.03.11 

£000’s 
Average 

Rate 
31.03.10 

£000’s 
Average 

Rate 

Public Works Loans Board 1,610 9.6% 1,610 9.6% 

4.2 These loans were taken out many years ago when interest rates were much higher 

AGENDA ITEM 4

Page 97



East London Waste Authority  
26 September 2011 

 

 
 

than they are today. Early repayment/rescheduling has been considered but given 
the PWLB redemption rates, the cost of early repayment would be prohibitive. 

Investments 
4.3 The Authority is required to produce an Annual Investment Strategy that sets out the 

Authority’s policies in managing its investments. This was approved by Members as 
part of the Treasury Management Strategy at your meeting in February 2010. 

4.4 The main objective of the investment strategy is to ensure the security of 
investments the Authority makes and also to maintain the liquidity of its 
investments in order to meet known liabilities. To meet this requirement, the 
Authority has approved creditworthiness criteria which must be strictly adhered to 
when making investment decisions. 

4.5 The financial year 2010/11 continued to present challenging circumstances with 
regard to investments. An operational lending list restricted to highly rated 
institutions remained in place throughout the year. All investment was carried out in 
accordance with the approved creditworthiness criteria.          

4.6 In 2008, Heritable Bank went into administration. Ernst & Young LLP, the 
administrators of Heritable Bank, have reassessed the amount recovered by 
creditors and dividends and the projected return has increased again. The current 
projection is between 86p and 90p in the £ as opposed to the earlier estimate of 
between 79p and 85p in the £. The total repayment received as at 31 March 2011 
was £529,000.    

4.7 The summary position for the Authority in terms of investments at 31 March 2011 is 
as follows: -  

 
31.03.10 

£000’s 
31.03.11 

£000’s 
Long Term 283 471 
Short Term 21,231 16,713 
 21,514 17,184 

5. Borrowing Requirements/Capital Programme 2010/11 
5.1 In February 2010 the Authority was advised that the estimated total borrowing at 31 

March 2010 was £1,610,000 consisting of Public Work Loans Board (PWLB) loans on 
a fixed rate basis and that the financing of future capital expenditure would be via 

Page 98



East London Waste Authority  
26 September 2011 

 

 
 

the temporary use of cash balances or to raise loans via the PWLB and capital 
markets.  The Authority was also advised that ELWA might need to make 
arrangements to finance capital expenditure in 2010/11 as a result of the ongoing 
review of landfill sites. Taking account of borrowing at 31 March 2010 it was 
recommended that a borrowing requirement of £400,000 was set for 2010/11. 

5.2 No capital expenditure was incurred in 2010/11.   
6. Prudential Indicators 
6.1 The Authority is required by regulation to give due regard to the requirements of 

the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities, and set Prudential 
Indicators for Treasury Management prior to the start of the financial year. 
Prudential Indicators cover borrowing, lending and capital expenditure levels and 
these are monitored on a monthly basis by the Finance Director. 

6.2 In the Finance Director’s report of February 2010, Prudential Indicators for 2010/11 
were agreed.  

6.3 Members have been advised previously that there was a significant change in the 
accounting treatment of the ELWA PFI scheme with the need for PFI assets and 
liabilities to be brought on to the balance sheet. This change in the requirement 
occurred after the Prudential Indicators limits for 2010/11 were set. Consequently in 
November 2010 as part of the consideration of the Treasury Management and Mid 
Year Strategy Review Members agreed revised Prudential Indicators.  

6.4 Appendix A shows the performance against the revised indicators agreed in 
November 2010.   

7. Conclusion 
7.1 The Authority managed its treasury management arrangements in accordance with 

the strategy kept within its prudent indicators and all investment was carried out in 
accordance with the approved creditworthiness criteria. 

 

8. Relevant Officer 
Geoff Pearce Director / e-mail: finance@eastlondonwaste.gov.uk / 020 8708 3588 

9. Appendices attached 
Appendix A:  Prudential Performance Indicators. 

Page 99



East London Waste Authority  
26 September 2011 

 

 
 

10. Background Papers 
22 November 2010 – Treasury Management & Mid Year Strategy Review & Minute No. 
2010/42. 
27 June 2011 – Final Financial Outturn Report for 2010/11 & Minute No. 2011/7. 
11. Legal Considerations. 
None 
12. Financial Considerations 
As outlined in this report. 
13. Performance Management Considerations 
None. 
14. Risk Management Considerations 
Main objective of the investment strategy is the security of investments.  
15. Follow-up Reports 
Half yearly monitoring in 2011/12. 
16. Websites and e-mail links for further information. 
None 
17. Glossery 
CIPFA – Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
ELWA – East London Waste Authority 
PFI – Private Finance Initiative 
PWLB – Public Works Loans Board 
18. Approved by Management Board 
12 September 2011 
19. Confidentiality 
Not 
[...]
mains within the limits set by the Prudential Indicators.  

5. Conclusion 
5.1 The net underspend for the period is £260,000 (projected end of year underspend 

£371,000) and this is due to reduced IWMS contract costs partly offset by other 
budget pressures. This together with the previously reported payment from the 
contractor in respect the agreement to dispose of its ‘B’ and ‘C’ shares will make a 
useful addition to the Authority’s reserves but will not be sufficient in itself to avoid 

Page 104



East London Waste Authority   
26 September 2011 

  

large increases in the levy over the next few years. 
 

6. Relevant officer: 
Geoff Pearce, Finance Director / e-mail: finance@eastlondonwaste.gov.uk / 020 8708 
3588 

7. Appendices attached: 
Appendix A: Budget Monitoring Statement to 31 August 2011 

8. Background Papers: 
7 February 2011 - Revenue & Capital Estimates and Levy 2011/12 Report & Minute No. 
2010/57 
12 February 2009 - IWMS Contract – Service Delivery Plan 2010/11 to 2014/15 (5 Year) 
(Implementation of the Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy) – Confidential Report 
& Minute No. 2009/39 
27 June 2011 – Budgetary Control to 30 April 2011 Report & Minute No. 2011/8 

9. Legal Considerations: 
None 

10. Financial Considerations: 
As outlined in the report. 

11. Performance Management Considerations: 
The financial position and projections should reflect service performance trends. 

12. Risk Management Considerations: 
Current position results in no change to present risk profile. 

13. Follow-up Reports: 
Budgetary Control Report, next meeting 
14. Websites and e-mail links for further information: 
None. 
15. Glossary: 
ABSDP = Annual Budget & Service Delivery Plan 
ELWA = East London Waste Authority 
IWMS = Integrated Waste Management Strategy 

Page 105



East London Waste Authority   
26 September 2011 

  

16. Approved by Management Board: 
12 September 2011 
17. Confidentiality: 
Not applicable 

Page 106



East London Waste Au
[...]

  

AUTHORITY REPORT: CONTRACT MONITORING TO JULY 2011 
1. Confidential Report 
1.1 No 
2. Recommendations: 
2.1 Note this report, particularly: 

a) the improvement in contract recycling and diversion performance; 
b) the continued reduction in waste tonnages. 

 
3. Purpose 
3.1 To provide an update on the monitoring, outcomes and actions taken with regards 

to the management of the IWMS contract for the period to July 2011. 
4. Contract Performance 
4.1 The contract recycling performance for July exceeded the ABSDP profile and reached 

31.1%.  The increased levels in recycling were primarily due to the good 
performance of the Survival Bag MRF (enhanced by LBN separate collections of 
recyclates from residual waste), and although lower than profiled, significantly 
better outputs from the BioMRFs. 

4.2 The improved performance of the BioMRFs is yielding higher levels of glass recovery 
and more importantly the issue with BioMRF fines material (as reported to Members 
at the last Authority meeting) has been resolved since June and is now being 
processed satisfactorily. 

4.3 In addition to the improved recycling performance, the diversion from landfill 
performance for July remains above budget at 64.5%, which is 5% higher than 
profiled.  This step up in performance can again be attributed to the improved 
performance of the BioMRFs and the higher recycling performance overall.   

4.4 Contract waste tonnage for July was 37,274 tonnes, which is 4,380 tonnes below 
budget.  This reduction in waste tonnage is a continuing trend and is significantly 
contributed to by the controls in place at the RRC sites which is reported elsewhere 
on the agenda. 

Borough N192 performance 
4.5 Although it is no longer a statutory requirement to submit NI192 performance 

figures, the figures for July are summarised below. 
NI192 July 2011 2011/12 Cumulative 

AGENDA ITEM 6

Page 109



East London Waste Authority   
26 September 2011 

  

LBBD 36% 34% 
LBH 40% 36% 
LBN 25%
[...]
officers will be able to 
establish the tonnages of individual materials, providing further insight into the 
effect of bring site provision on kerbside collections and vice versa. 

Page 110



East London Waste Authority   
26 September 2011 

  

c) A system that records bin lifts is being evaluated by Shanks. If the system is 
implemented with the next contract, they will be able to monitor each time a 
particular bring site is emptied, which would highlight any instance of a vehicle 
deviating from its agreed route. This will provide greater confidence that all 
banks are being serviced to schedule and therefore in the integrity of the data 
produced. 

6.3 ELWA officers will continue to liaise with Shanks in order to maximise the value of 
the next collections contract. 

7. Conclusion 
Contract recycling performance has improved significantly and if maintained may make 
up the shortfall seen earlier in the contract year. 
Continued lower contract waste tonnages combined with increased diversion from landfill 
should provide the Authority with a budget saving at year end. 
 
8. Relevant officer: 
Mark Ash, Head of Operations / e-mail: mark.ash@eastlondonwaste.gov.uk / 020 8270 
4997 
9. Appendices attached: 
Appendix A – Comparison of London Authority performances for waste collection and 
disposal. 
10. Background Papers: 
Annual Budget & Service Delivery Plan 2011/12. 
11. Legal Considerations: 
None 
12. Financial Considerations: 
12.1 This report is recommending that in respect of the IWMS contract Members note the 

improvement in performance in recycling, diversion and reduced waste tonnages  in 
the period to July 2011. 

12.2 Tonnage levels are the main cost driver of the IWMS contract. The reduced tonnages 
therefore have led to a financial saving for the Authority in this period.  Elsewhere 
on the agenda is the budgetary control report to the period ended 31 August 2011 
and the reduced tonnages have been reflected in a financial saving, in this per
[...]
 at all 
sites in 2010/11.  Combined, this material represents a disposal cost of 
approximately £600,000 to ELWA. Potentially this full amount could be recouped 
through a charge, but even a modest contribution from residents would represent 
significant savings to the Authority. 

Material Tonnage 
Rubble 8,501 

Ceramics 1,222 
Tyres 431 

8. Conclusion 
8.1 The new system has achieved what was expected of it to date, providing savings 

through lower waste processing costs at the RRCs. In order to maximise these 
savings, the system would benefit from re-enforcement of existing policies and the 
introduction of further restrictions: 
a) Charge for restricted waste. 
b) Allow only a council tax bill or driving licence as proof of residence 
c) End use of the disclaimer form and refuse entry to anyone without the required 

ID. 
d) Publicise the enhanced restrictions with a comprehensive communications 

campaign. 
 

Page 119



East London Waste Authority   
26 September 2011 

  

9. Relevant officer: 
James Kirkham / e-mail: james.kirkham@eastlondonwaste.gov.uk / 07875 993 664 
10. Appendices attached: 
Appendix A – Monthly RRC tonnages 
Appendix B – Vehicle counts 
Appendix C – Shanks’ trade waste tonnages 
Appendix D – ELWA income 
11. Background Papers: 
27/06/11 – Contract Monitoring Report & Minute No.2011/10 
12. Legal Considerations: 
The implications of charging for restricted waste at the RRCs. 
13. Financial Considerations: 
This report is asking Members to consider changes to the current Protocol requirements 
required at RRC sites and to receive further reports on the potential for charging for 
restricted waste.   
Members were advised at the last Authority meeting of the documentation checks in 
operation at RRC sites. This has led to a reduction in tonnage at the sites and the 
projected end of year financial benefit of this (£500,000) is reported as part of the 
budgetary control report elsewhere on this agenda. ELWA officers need to continue t
[...]


Frizlands Lane

Chigwell Road

June

Page 129



Page 130

This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 11

Page 131

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 138

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 139

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 144

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 145

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 150

This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 12

Page 151

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 156

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 157

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 160

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 161

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 162

This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 15

Page 163

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 168

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 169

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 184

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2011
	3 Statement of Accounts and Auditor's Report 2010/11
	Agenda Item 03 (Statement Acs Audit) Adx A
	Agenda Item 03 (Statement Acs Audit) Adx B revised

	4 Treasury Management Outturn Report 2010/11
	Agenda Item 04 (Treasury Mgmt Outturn) Adx A

	5 Budgetary Control to 31 August 2011
	Agenda Item 05 (Budgetary Control) Adx A

	6 Contract Monitoring to July 2011 and oral update for August
	Agenda Item 06 (Contract Monitoring) Adx A

	7 Reuse & Recycling Centres - Controls
	Agenda Item 07 (RRC Report)  Adx A
	Agenda Item 07 (RRC Report)  Adx B
	Agenda Item 07 (RRC Report)  Adx C
	Agenda Item 07 (RRC Report)  Adx D

	11 Inclusion of glass in dry recyclable waste stream
	Agenda Item 11 (Inclusion of glass in dry recyclable stream) - Confidential - Adx A
	Agenda Item 11 (Inclusion of glass in dry recyclable stream) - Confidential - Adx B

	12 Decision Regarding Shanks' Increased Diversion Proposal
	Agenda Item 12 (Shanks Increased Diversion Proposal Adx A) - Confidential
	Agenda Item 12 (Shanks Increased Diversion Proposal Adx B) - Confidential

	15 Utilisation of SRF Markets to increase contract diversion performance
	Agenda Item 15  (Utilisation of SRF markets to increase contract diversion performance) - Confidential - Adx A




Minutes of the meeting


East London Waste Authority 

AUTHORITY MINUTES: MONDAY, 26 SEPTEMBER 2011 (9:42 AM - 12:02 PM) 
 
Present: Councillor S Kelly (Chairman), Councillor G M Vincent (Deputy Chairman), 
Councillor I Corbett, Councillor R Crawford, Councillor M Dunn, Councillor G Letchford, 
Councillor B Tebbutt and Councillor V Tewari 
 
16 Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 Members agreed to confirm as correct the minutes of the Authority meeting held 

on 27 June 2011. 
 

17 Declaration of Members' Interests 
 
 There were no declarations of Members’ Interests. 

 
18 Statement of Accounts and Auditor's Report 2010/11 
 
 Members received the Finance Director’s report and appendices.   The external 

auditor updated Members on the Statement of Accounts and Auditor’s Report for 
2010/11 and confirmed that there were no significant issues to be raised.  The 
Chairman thanked the External Auditor for providing Members with a clear Audit 
Report. 
 
Members agreed the accuracy of the accounts and approved the draft statement 
of Accounts for the financial year 2010/11. 
 
One member enquired about fraud and the Chairman and Vice Chairman will 
discuss the implications of potential fraud at their next meeting.   
 

19 Treasury Management Outturn Report 2010/11 
 
 Members received commentary on the outturn of borrowing, investment strategies, 

the capital programme and prudential indicators measured against the Treasury 
Management Strategy agreed in February 2010 in accordance with the Finance 
Director’s report and appendix.   
 
Members noted that the authority had managed its treasury management 
arrangements in accordance with the strategy and kept within its prudential 
indicators and that all investment was carried out in accordance with the approved 
creditworthiness criteria. 
 

20 Budgetary Control to 31 August 2011 
 
 Members received the Finance Director’s report and appendix comparing actual 

expenditure for the period to 31 August 2011with previously approved revenue 
estimates. 
 
The report identified a current net under spend of £260,000 due to reduced IWMS 
contract costs partly offset by budget pressures and a one off payment from the 



East London Waste Authority 

contractor for the B and C shares.  The estimated figure for the year is expected to 
be £371,000. These sums would boost reserves but would not be sufficient to 
avoid large increases in the Levy over the next few years. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

21 Contract Monitoring to July 2011 and oral update for August 
 
 Members received the Head of Operations regular report and appendix setting out 

details of contract performance, the constituent councils’ NI 192 performance, 
comparison of London waste authority performance and bring site update.  He 
reported that diversion from landfill had improved considerably and might make up 
the shortfall reported earlier in the year, if maintained.  Budget savings were 
expected as a result of continued lower contract waste tonnages coupled with 
increased diversion from landfill. 
 
Members discussed the difficulty in assessing Bring Site performance and note 
that this is being remedied.  In due course, Members would like to receive a list of 
sites from which bring banks had been removed or re sited due to the positioning 
being ineffective.  
 
Members noted the improvement in contract recycling and diversion performance 
and the continued reduction in waste tonnages. 
 

22 Reuse & Recycling Centres - Controls 
 
 Members received the Waste & Recycling Officer’s report with 4 appendices.  

Commentary provided by the Head of Operations highlighted that the new controls 
showed a significant decrease in the number of vehicles using the four sites.  It 
was felt that the protocol should be strengthened by only accepting a Council Tax 
Bill or Driving Licence as evidence of residency and to discontinue the disclaimer 
form.  Following discussion about the use of automatic number plate recognition 
facilities, Members instructed officers to write to the DVLA to confirm refusal to 
access DVLA’s database.  Confirmation had been provided that there was no 
evidence of increased fly tipping  
 
Members agreed the recommendations with effect from 1 January 2012.  Prior to 
this date officers would prepare and initiate a high profile advertising campaign 
across the four constituent councils and the Head of Operations will prepare a 
comparison report on charges made by other authorities. 
 

23 Private Business 
 
 Members resolved to exclude the public and press from the remainder of the 

meeting by reason of the nature of the business to be discussed which included 
information exempt from publication by virtue of paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 



East London Waste Authority 

24 Inclusion of Glass in Dry Recyclable Waste Stream 
 
 Members received and discussed the Head of Operations confidential report and 

appendices on the potential to include glass into the dry recyclable waste stream.  
The report considered the barriers and the benefits to inclusion and the associated 
costs.  
 
Members agreed the recommendations at 2.1a, 2.1b and 2.1c of the report. 
 

25 Utilisation of SRF Markets to Increase Contract Diversion Performance 
 
 Members received the Head of Operations’ report on the use of SRF markets to 

increase waste diversion from landfill.  
 
Members noted the report. 
 

26 Decision Regarding Shanks' Increased Diversion Proposal 
 
 Members received the Managing Director’s report, appendices and commentary 

on the contractors increased diversion from landfill proposal. 
 
Members agreed to: 
 

(i) note the decision of the managing director to accept the proposal made by 
Shanks to potentially achieve financial savings to ELWA of approximately 
£5.2million over three years, by increased diversion of SRF from landfill; 
and 
 

(ii) delegate authority to the Managing Director to formally agree and finalise 
the detail of all amendments proposed to the IWMS Contract with ELWA 
Ltd and to prepare, complete and sign all necessary documentation and do 
all things necessary to facilitate the implementation of the proposal set out 
in the report. 

 
27 Contract Options update 
 
 Members received the Managing Director’s commentary on the selection of 

lawyers to review the contract and contract options available to the Authority.  
 
Members noted the verbal report. 
 

28 Closed Landfill Strategy - Sale of Aveley 
 
 Members received the Head of Operations’ verbal update on the sale of 

Wennington Farm, Hall Farm, Aveley and Gerpins Lane Closed Landfill sites. 
 
Members noted the verbal report. 
 



East London Waste Authority 

29 Date of Next Meeting 
 
 Monday 28 November 2011 

 

 
Minutes agreed as a true record. 
 
Chairman:  CCCCCCCCCCCC.. 
 
Dated: CCCCCCCCCCCC.. 
 
 


